

		U.S. Department of Commerce
FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99		Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	06-17-1998	
MAC L RECC		
12-17 RECC	100740044	T
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	EMARKS ONLY	ginal document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
x New	Assignment	License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error	Merger	Month Day Year
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name	
Reel # Frame #	X Other Assignment	t of Security Interest
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of convey	ying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name ING (U.S.) Capital Corporati	on	5/8/98
		
Formerly		. 1
Formerly Covered Bartmership	Limited Partnership	Corporation Association
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership x	Corporation Association
Individual General Partnership Other		Corporation Association
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware	
Individual General Partnership Other		
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receive	
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receive	
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receive	
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat DBA/AKA/TA	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receivion, as agent	ving parties attached
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11111 Santa Monica Bouley	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receivion, as agent	ving parties attached
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11111 Santa Monica Boulev Address (line 2) Suite 1500	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receivion, as agent	ving parties attached
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11111 Santa Monica Boulev Address (line 2) Suite 1500 Address (line 3) Los Angeles City	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receivation, as agent ard CA State/Country	90025 If document to be recorded is an
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11111 Santa Monica Boulev Address (line 2) Suite 1500 Address (line 3) Los Angeles City Individual General Partnership	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receivation, as agent ard	ying parties attached 90025 Sto Code 1 document to be recorded in assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11111 Santa Monica Boulev Address (line 2) Suite 1500 Address (line 3) Los Angeles City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receivation, as agent ard CA State/Country	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicilled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11111 Santa Monica Boulev Address (line 2) Suite 1500 Address (line 3) Los Angeles City Individual General Partnership	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receivation, as agent ard CA State/Country	ying parties attached 90025 If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicilled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11111 Santa Monica Boulev Address (line 2) Suite 1500 Address (line 3) Los Angeles City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receivation, as agent ard CA State/Country Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Individual General Partnership Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corporat DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11111 Santa Monica Boulev Address (line 2) Suite 1500 Address (line 3) Los Angeles City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware Mark if additional names of receivation, as agent ard CA State/Country Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Peperwork Reduction Project (MSST-0027), Washington, O.C. 20033. See OMBS Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Trademark Decimals 100.0000 (See Decimals Commissioner)

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Trademarks, Box Assignmen

REEL: 1741 FRAME: 0469



FORM PTO-1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative	Name and Address Enter for the first Recei	
Name	Enter for the mat Recei	ving Party Only.
Nume		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and	Address Area Code and Telephone Number (21	3) 745-3494
Name R. Paul Bar	kes, Esq.	
Address (line 1) Brobeck, Ph.	leger & Harrison LLP	
Address (line 2) 550 South Ho	ope Street	
Address (line 3) Los Angeles	, CA 90071	
Address (line 4)		
	umber of pages of the attached conveyance docum	ent # 7
including any at		Mark if additional numbers attached
	on Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	
Trademark Application	on Number(s) Registration	on Number(s)
74-554,951	1,513,947	
Number of Properties En	nter the total number of properties involved. #	2
Fee Amount Fee	e Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	10502
Method of Payment:	Enclosed Deposit Account	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit acc	count or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	
, , , , , ,	Deposit Account Number: #	
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
	ledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and co- copy of the original document. Charges to deposit accou	
R. Paul Barkes, Esq.	Rtaf Balan	6/10/98
Name of Person Signing		Date Signed



SCHEDULE I

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

REGISTRATION NO. DATE OF REGISTRATION

1,513,947 November 22, 1988 PHONETEL

MARK

PENDING U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

SERIAL NO. FILING DATE MARK

74-554,951 July 29, 1994 TELETALK .

(Stylized Letters)

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Trademark Licenses with respect to which Borrower is a licensor:

Trademark and Registration or Licensee License Serial Number

- NONE -

Trademarks and Trademark Applications with respect to which

Schedule I -- Page 1



Borrower is a licensee:

Licensor

License

Trademark and Registration or Serial Number

- NONE -

Schedule I -- Page 2



ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS is executed as of May 8, 1998 by ING (U.S.) Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("ING").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, PhoneTel Technologies, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Borrower"), the Lenders Signatory thereto, and ING, formerly as agent to the Lenders (in such capacity "Agent"), are parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of May 30, 1997 (the "Credit Agreement")

WHEREAS, Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, and Borrower are parties to a certain Collateral Assignment and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 30, 1997, (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of the "Trademark Collateral" (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, the registered trade marks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications as described in Schedule I attached hereto together with all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, as security for Borrower's obligations to the Lenders under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1582, Frame 0979 therein on June 10, 1997; and

WHEREAS, Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation, has been appointed successor agent for the Lenders under the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, "New Agent");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, for itself and the other Lenders, hereby assigns, grants and conveys to New Agent, for itself and the other Lenders, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of the right, title and interest of Agent, for itself and the other Lenders, if any, in and to the Trademark Collateral appearing in Schedule I attached hereto together with all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

LANLIB1\RPB\555282.01



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Assignment of Rights to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

ING (U.S.) Capital Corporation, as agent

Ву:	Ble	
Its:	VP	

LANLIB1\RPB\555282.01

2



STATE OF)
COUNTY OF)
On this 5 day of June, 1998 before me personally appeared shows instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as the duly authorized officer above designated of ING (U.S.) Capital Corporation.
C.S. ORR
Notary Public
County, GA
My commission expires: My Commission Expires May 6, 2002

LANLIB1\RPB\555282.01

3